
Page 1 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 47780 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 47780 
BETWEEN 

THE LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
AND 

RAMBOLL AMERICAS ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS, INC. 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Agreement No. 47780 is made and entered into by and 
between the City of Los Angeles acting by and through the Los Angeles Department of 
Water and Power, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as LADWP) and 
Ramboll Americas Engineering Solutions, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant” or 
“Contractor”), collectively as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into Agreement No. 47780 wherein Consultant 
agreed to provide expert professional services for performing and interpreting airborne 
electromagnetic (AEM) surveys in areas of interest to LADWP water management 
strategies in Mono and Inyo Counties effective September 28, 2023, which together with 
all amendments and supplements thereto hereinafter shall be referred to as the 
“Agreement”; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement sets the term of 12 months (1 year) and a not-to-exceed 
amount of $960,000 for total compensation that may be paid to the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties are amending the Agreement for the purpose of extending the 
Agreement term by six months, for a total term of 18 months, from September 27, 2024 
to March 27, 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that for good value and consideration including 
the mutual exchange of promise, the Parties agree to amend Agreement No. 47780 as 
follows: 

1. Section 2.1 Term of the Agreement previously read as: 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution of this Agreement 
by all Parties hereto and shall terminate one (1) year thereafter, subject to the 
termination provisions herein. Performance shall not begin until the Consultant 
has obtained LADWP approval of insurance required herein.” 

 
is hereby amended to read: 
 
“The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution of this Agreement 
by all Parties hereto and shall terminate eighteen (18) months thereafter, subject 
to the termination provisions herein. Performance shall not begin until the 
Consultant has obtained LADWP approval of insurance required herein.” 



Page 2 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 47780 

Except as amended herein, all terms and conditions of Agreement No. 47780 shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

Notwithstanding the date of its final approval, this Amendment No. 1 shall be effective 
as of September 27, 2024.   

This Amendment No. 1 is executed in two (2) duplicate originals, each of which is 
deemed to be an original. This Amendment No. 1 consists of three (3) pages.  

[Signature Page Follows] 

 

  



Page 3 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 47780 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to 
Agreement No. 47780 to be executed by their authorized representatives on the date 
written below. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES BY 

BOARD OF WATER AND POWER COMMISSIONERS 

By signing below, the signatories attest that they have no personal, financial, 
beneficial, or familial interest in this contract. 

By: ________________________________________ 
JANISSE QUIÑONES 

Chief Executive Officer and Chief Engineer 

Date: _______________________________________ 

And: _______________________________________ 
CHANTE L. MITCHELL 

Board Secretary

RAMBOLL AMERICAS ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS, INC. 

By: ________________________________________ 
LAURIE L. PARSONS 

Senior Officer 

Date: ______________________________________ 

August 14, 2024

n_bburge
Approved as to form


